recommended that the Government would consider to establish the policy and
system of fee collection allowing the operating agency to collect the fees
directly from households in the future. The fees will be collected by being
added to existing fees that are collected, such as water supply tariff.

The financial rate of return was not calculated in view of it having little relevance
to this kind of project

(5) Sensitivity Analysis

A sensitivity analysis was performed in a similar manner to the one in the
economic evaluation (ref. Subsection 6.1.4 (3) 5)). The cases examined were the

The Study on Integrated Management Plan   Final Report
of Municipal Solid Waste in Havana City Main Report: Part 2

- 2.6-19 -

same as those in the economic evaluation. The results are shown as revenue-cost
balance in Table 6.1.13 for the cases of ‘Case-A) and in Table 6.1.14 for the case
of ‘Case-B’, respectively.

Table 6.1.13  Sensitivity Analysis for Financial Evaluation (Revenue-Cost Balance) (1/2)
(For the ‘Case-A: without depreciation cost’ )  Unit: FC: US$ million, LC: CUP million

Case Currency 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
FC 0.0  0.3 -0.3 -0.9 -0.8 -0.8 -0.7 -0.5  -0.1  -0.0 -3.7 Base Case (ref.

Table 6.1.12) LC 0.0  8.5 2.7 1.8 2.8 2.9 4.1 9.1  11.3  13.2 56.5
Sensitivity to Compost Price:

FC 0.0  0.3 -0.3 -0.9 -0.8 -0.8 -0.7 -0.5  -0.1  -0.0 -3.7 Case C-1
(CUP0) LC 0.0  8.5 2.7 1.8 0.3 -0.4 0.4 -0.6  0.4  1.4 14.6

FC 0.0  0.3 -0.3 -0.9 -0.8 -0.8 -0.7 -0.5  -0.1  -0.0 -3.7 Case C-2
(CUP1,250) LC 0.0  8.5 2.7 1.8 6.5 7.8 9.7 23.8  27.5  31.0 119.3
Sensitivity to Recyclables Price:

FC 0.0  0.3 -0.3 -0.9 -0.8 -0.8 -0.7 -0.6  -0.3  -0.2 -4.2 Case R-1
(-20%) LC 0.0  8.5 2.7 1.8 2.7 2.8 4.0 8.7  10.8  12.7 54.5

FC 0.0  0.3 -0.3 -0.9 -0.7 -0.7 -0.6 -0.4  -0.0  0.1 -3.1 Case R-2
(+20%) LC 0.0  8.5 2.7 1.8 2.9 3.0 4.3 9.6  11.7  13.8 58.4

Note: 1. FC: Foreign Currency, LC: Local Currency
 2. See Subsection 6.1.4 (3) 5) for details of ‘Case C-1, C-2, R-1 and R-2’ assumed in this sensitivity analysis

‘ CUP0 ‘: compost price is zero, CUC1,250 : compost price is CUP1,250/ton.
 3. The figures are expressed in revenue-cost balance

Table 6.1.14  Sensitivity Analysis for Financial Evaluation (Revenue-Cost Balance) (2/2)
(For the ‘Case-B: With depreciation cost’ )   Unit: FC: US$ million, LC: CUP million

Case Currency 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
FC 0.0  -0.1 -36.2 -10.7 -10.0 -12.1 -4.9 -11.1  -0.3  21.6 -63.6 Base Case (ref.

Table 6.1.12) LC 0.0  8.3 -9.6 -9.9 -2.2 -0.8 -0.2 6.3  11.3  22.9 26.1
Sensitivity for Compost Price:

FC 0.0  -0.1 -36.2 -10.7 -10.0 -12.1 -4.9 -11.1  -0.3  21.6 -63.6 Case C-1
(CUP0) LC 0.0  8.3 -9.6 -9.9 -2.2 -0.8 -0.2 6.3  11.3  22.9 26.1

FC 0.0  -0.1 -36.2 -10.7 -10.0 -12.1 -4.9 -11.1  -0.3  21.6 -63.6 Case C-2
(CUP1,250) LC 0.0  8.3 -9.6 -9.9 -2.2 -0.8 -0.2 6.3  11.3  22.9 26.1
Sensitivity for Recyclables Price:

FC 0.0  -0.1 -36.2 -10.7 -10.0 -12.1 -5.0 -11.2  -0.4  21.5 -64.2 Case R-1
(-20%) LC 0.0  8.3 -9.6 -9.9 -2.3 -0.9 -0.4 5.9  10.8  22.3 24.2

FC 0.0  -0.1 -36.2 -10.7 -9.9 -12.0 -4.9 -11.0  -0.1  21.8 -63.1 Case R-2
(+20%) LC 0.0  8.3 -9.6 -9.9 -2.1 -0.6 -0.1 6.7  11.7  23.4 28.0

Note: 1. FC: Foreign Currency, LC: Local Currency
 2. See Subsection 6.1.4 (3) 5) for details of ‘Case C-1, C-2, R-1 and R-2’ assumed in this sensitivity analysis

‘ CUP0 ‘: compost price is zero, CUC1,250 : compost price is CUP1,250/ton.
 3. The figures are expressed in revenue-cost balance

The compost price is added to the local currency and it may have a slight impact
on the financial balance of the local currency portion, but it can be said that the
revenue-cost balance is not very sensitive to the price of either compost or
recyclables in total. In ‘Case-B’, however, the accumulated loss at the end of 2015

[…]

As shown in the table, the annual financial balance of the foreign currency in
‘Case-A’ will not become positive even in 2015, and the accumulated loss of the
foreign currency at the end of 2015 is US$2.95 million. On the other hand, the
accumulated surplus of the local currency at the end of 2015 is only CUP1.85
million. Considering this balance, the operating agency would need financial
support to meet the O/M cost.

‘Case-B’ shows that the annual financial balance turns positive in 2015 due to the
salvage value. However, the accumulated loss at the end of 2015 is US$9.57
million for the foreign currency portion, which must be subsidized by the State for
the same reasons as stated for the M/P.

The financial rate of return was not calculated in view of it having little relevance
to this kind of project.

(4) Sensitivity Analysis

A sensitivity analysis was made in a manner similar to the M/P (ref. Subsection
5.17.5 (5) of Part 2). The results are shown in terms of revenue-cost balance in
Table 2.4.5 and 2.4.6 for ‘Case-A’ and ‘Case-B’, respectively.

The Study on Integrated Management Plan   Final Report
of Municipal Solid Waste in Havana City Main Report: Part 4

 - 4.2-14 -

Table 2.4.5  Sensitivity Analysis for Financial Evaluation (Revenue-Cost Balance) (1/2)

Case-A: Without depreciation cost Unit:FC: US$1,000, LC: CUP1,000
Case Currency 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 Total

FC 0  0 -148 -774 -593 -482 -449 -229  -167  -107 -2,949 Base Case (ref.
Table 2.4.4) LC 0  0 -303 -2,144 -258 -34 133 1,204  1,486  1,753 1,838
Sensitivity to Compost Price:

FC 0  0 -148 -774 -593 -482 -449 -229  -167  -107 -2,949 Case C-1
(CUP0) LC 0  0 -303 -2,144 -591 -479 -368 -118  18  152 -3,833

FC 0  0 -148 -774 -593 -482 -449 -229  -167  -107 -2,949 Case C-2
(CUP1,250) LC 0  0 -303 -2,144 243 633 883 3,188  3,688  4,155 10,343

Sensitivity to Recyclables Price:
FC 0  0 -148 -774 -598 -508 -479 -302  -251  -201 -3,261 Case R-1

(-20%) LC 0  0 -303 -2,144 -273 -54 109 1,148  1,420  1,678 1,580
FC 0  0 -148 -774 -589 -457 -418 -156  -83  -12 -2,636 Case R-2

(+20%) LC 0  0 -303 -2,144 -242 -14 157 1,261  1,552  1,828 2,095
Note: 1  Base Case: Depreciation cost excluded from the cash account of the operating agency (See Para. (1) above for

details)
 2  The figures are expressed in revenue-cost balance
 3  FC: Foreign currency, LC: Local currency
 4 CUP0: Compost price is zero, CUP1,250: Compost price CUP1,250/ton

Table 2.4.6  Sensitivity Analysis for Financial Evaluation (Revenue-Cost Balance) (2/2)

Case-B: With depreciation cost  Unit: FC: US$1,000, LC: CUP1,000
Case Currency 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 Total

FC 0  -125 -6,688 -2,443 -593 -482 -449 -229  -167  1,607 -9,569 Base Case (ref.
Table 2.4.4) LC 0  0 -303 -2,144 -258 -34 133 1,204  1,486  1,753 1,838
Sensitivity to Compost Price:

FC 0  -125 -6,688 -2,443 -593 -482 -449 -229  -167  1,607 -9,569 Case C-1
(CUP0) LC 0  0 -303 -2,144 -591 -479 -368 -118  18  152 -3,833

FC 0  -125 -6,688 -2,443 -593 -482 -449 -229  -167  1,607 -9,569 Case C-2
(CUP1,250) LC 0  0 -303 -2,144 243 633 883 3,188  3,688  4,155 10,343

Sensitivity to Recyclables Price:
FC 0  -125 -6,688 -2,443 -598 -508 -479 -302  -251  1,512 -9,882 Case R-1

(-20%) LC 0  0 -303 -2,144 -273 -54 109 1,148  1,420  1,678 1,580
FC 0  -125 -6,688 -2,443 -589 -457 -418 -156  -83  1,702 -9,256 Case R-2

(+20%) LC 0  0 -303 -2,144 -242 -14 157 1,261  1,552  1,828 2,095
Note: 1  Case-B: Depreciation cost included in the cash account of the operating agency (See Para (1) for details)
 2  Other notes: Same as described for Table 2.4.5

As indicated above, considering the accumulated loss in foreign currency though
the impact of the compost price is not so small only to the financial balance of the
local currency, the financial balance is not very sensitive to the compost price and
recyclables price in both ‘Case-A’, and ‘Case-B’.

2.4.4 Socio-environmental Aspect

The proposed project is just the procurement of equipment and hence does not in
itself have any adverse impacts in social and environmental terms.